DANCO LOADER
Model RD-2000

FOR
INTERNATIONAL CUB CADET TRACTORS
Models 70, 71, 72, 107, 192, 104,
105, 122, 123, 124 & 125

GENERAI. INSTRU(TIONS MANUAL

nmusm MACHINE WORKS, ﬁc X -

1500 INDUSTRIAL BLY e . J.BOXBOE e CL GH’E 1:: AHOMA 74017
FHOME 766-2294, TULSA pr 763-4516, CLAREHQRE-



INTRODUCTION

This manual will aid you in getting the
most value from your Danco Loader. Read care-
fully all assembly, operating, adjusting and ser-
vice information, You will find many helpful sug-
gestions which will not only save you time, but

will help you operate the Loader more efficiently.

Your Danco Loader is designed for mount-
ing on the International Cub ﬂaﬂE\} Tractors
Models 70, 71, 72, 100, 102, 104, 105, 122, 123,
124, & 125. The unit has a clearing width of 34
inches and a lift capacity of over 350 pounds.

Your Danco Loader as been designed with
your safety in mind. However, careless and neg-
ligent operation may still result in injury to per-
sons and property. Be sure to read and follow

all safety precautions listed in this manual.

When in need of parts and major service,
see your authorized International Harvester Trac-
tor Dealer. He has trained servicemen as well as
genuine service parts and the necessary tools

and equipment to handle all your needs.

A complete list of parts is included in this

manual beginning on page 12,

Also available is a complete line of attach-
ments, which, purchased optionally as individual
complete kits, add still further to the long list of
jobs to which the Loader is already adaptable.
See pages 17 through 19 for the complete line of
loader attachments,

When ordering parts, be prepared to give
your dealer the serial number shown on the Loader

serial number tag.

AFTER YOU HAVE READ THIS MANUAL THOROUGHLY, KEEP IT HANDY FOR FUTURE REFERENCE,

o,



CONTENTS

Page

ITRDBHETEIN o6 v sommmmiemsm e sim e ssmatims £ wie o i i 2
SEECIFICATIONS i & i ea v i s aa aiiions @me @i i a7 i s 4
OPERATION «vivvew amsimmoninge v simom: o e s me mey e s s 5
LUBRICATION 2 5 swii o wias o aiwwia sidiei i o aaliais o e aw alin o a0k e ot e 5
MOUMTIMG INSTRUCTIONS . .. e iasnennasnsnssinssosssss 6-11
PARTS — BREEAK-DOWH ..o o 400w e min som momon vom monimn mnn ononn o g n 12-16
Bt loomtbte s s eaicom eraasiees b RR 12-14
Hydraulic Walve « oo v vever v eneetanrannssonnerienan 15
Hydraulic Pump. v v v v vt sn e i vaneneeianransaiansonas 16
Hydroulic Cylinders - v v v v v s svnvennsennssansnnsnness 16
LOADER ATTACHMENTS. s i siiisinineansnanaiannavinsss 17-19

WARRANTY

Dance Loaders and parrs are guar-
anteed for 90 days against de-
fective material and workmanship.
Should parts prove defective, new
parcs will he furnished, no charpe,
if broken parts are returned pre-
paid to factory for inspection.




m m 9 O m >

SPECIFICATIONS

u-vlll

-

P

_L_u._ . .

E
Maximum Lilt Helght s .o o s iinvsdiinrmany snesias 69 Inches
Clearance w/Bucket Dumped. . . .. v iivev i e, 55% Inches
Reach At Maximum Height, . .. cciiciidaisaiavaaaa 17 Inches
Maximum Dump Angle. . oo ooan wias sla i ey 45 Degrees
Reach w/Bucket OnGround, + v+ v v v v e vieiiinnnenn 40% |nches
Reach From Axle to Bucket. . v oo v ieianvorivnionss 22 Inches
Total Weight w/Work Bucket . . oo v vuvvvivi i vnns 375 Pounds
LBt Capaeibys i oaisio ms s iess. o v mmei i s e 350 Pounds
Brath-Rvwlys oo i s s S S T S 600 Pounds
Hydroulic:Systam . «vaiaesns eemassaen ovne s & sane 1000 PSi
Unit ConStruction s o s o e aomms womnme om v Formed Steel Box
Counterweight Required . .+ v v v e v v v e v v i e anan 250 Pounds

Specifications subject te change without notice,

ol



OPERATION

Bucket height is regulated by the L.H. valve
lever, To raise the loader bucket, pull back on
the lever. To lower, push the lever forward.

To Dump bucket push the R.H. valve handle,
To return to normal position, pull valve handle
back.

When leading heavy materials such as dirt

or gravel, approach the material with the tractor
in low gear. Speed may be increased while moy-
ing the Ioad to dump.

CAUTION!

Exercise extreme care when operating the
loader at high speeds. When transporting loads,
the loader should be set in a low position.

Lubrication

fitrings

LUBRICATION

Lubricate and check the hydraulic oil level
after each 20 hours of operation. If the unit has
not been in operation for a long period of time,
check theroughly before returning to use.

When using a pressure lubricating gun, be
sure that every fitting is free from dirt and paint.
This will enable the lubricant to enter the bear-
ing readily.

The lpader has only four lubrication points;
two where the lift assembly attaches to the side
frame knees, and two where it attaches to the
loader bucket.  Apply two or three strokes of
pressure gun grease {chassis lubricant), or a suf-
ficient amount to flush out old prease and dirt,

To check hydraulic oil level, push the [..H.
valve control lever forward and pull the R.H. lever
back, thus retracting the cylinders. Remove the
plug from hydraulic reservoir. The cil level in the
reservoir should be 4'7 from the top. It is essent-
ial that the hydraulic fluid be absolutely clean and

free from water and all other foreign matter when
placed in the system.

Use only hydraulic oils of the proper viscos-
ity and type. Follow closely the recommendations
given below.

TYPE

Use [ H Hy-Tran Fluid or a good guality SAE-
10W engine oil — Capacity 4 quarts.

The Hydraulic system is equipped with a re-
placeable type oil filter. Hydraulic 0il should be
drained and the filter replaced after each 100 hours
of use.

CAUTION: NEVER OPERATE THE TRACTOR
WITH INSUFFICIENT FLUID IN THE RESERVOIR,
THIS COULD RESULT IN DAMAGE TO THE HY-
DRAULICS SYSTEM.

*



TRACTOR PREPARATION

Heavy duty front spindles are furnished with
Loader and must be installed in place of the stan-
dard front spindles. The criginal hardware used
for mounting standard spindles should be used for
heavy duty spindle installation,

In all mounting instructions reference will
be made to letter fipures, pointing out locations
of specific items. In all the following instruc-
tions, the right hand and Ieft hand of Tractor will
be referred to as standing behind and facing the
Tractor.

Through out this entire mounting procedure,
DO NOT COMPLETELY TIGHTEN BOLTS UNTIL
SO INSTRUCTED.

The Tractor grill and the four engine mount-
ing bolts must be removed. Being careful not to
damage wiring and engine throttle and choke ca-
bles, the engine must be lifted forward and block-
ed up with a wooden wedge as indicated in Dia-
gram. The Loader pump drive belt should new be
placed in pulley groove located at rear of engine.
Re-position engine and prill and tighten all bolts
previously removed., Replace re-worked clutch
shield and tighten the two mounting bolts, making
certain Loader pump drive belt has adequate clear-
ance through cutout portion of clutch shield. This
cutout portion must be to the K.H. Side of the
Tractor.

Remave Tractor clutch shield and rewoerk as
indicated by Diagram.

Woad wndglh'
L] L] - [ ]

E



MOUNTING

INSTRUCTIONS

Mount the R.H. stabilizer bracket (Fig. A)
over the front axle as shown, using {2) 3% x 1Y%
bolts. The bracket must have the bent portion
going in between the top of the axle and the bot-
tom of the frame. The existing weld nut inside
the Tractor frame will be used for the rear mount-
ing hole of the stabilizer bracket, The front of
the bracket will use (1) lockwasher and hex nut.
The L.H. stabilizer bracket is mounted in the
Same manner.

Mounting of the R.H. side frame (Fig. B) is
as follows, Slide rear of K.H. side frame under
Tractor and back toward rear axle far enough to
allow front of side frame clearance to pass tire
as front of side frame is moved in and up to Trac-
tor mounting holes. (Note The Following). For
Models 70, 71, 100, 102, 122 & 123 use of the
fourth hole back on the Tractor frame, and on
Models 72, 104, 105, 124 & 125 the fifth hole back
(Fig. C), should, for easier mounting, be the first
mounting point. Use (1) Y% x 1% capscrew with (1)
% lockwasher and % hex nut to hold front of side
frame in place as rear of side frame is raized to
come in contact with bottom of rear axle. The
rear of side frame is held to axle using (I} tie
plate on top of rear axle (Fig. E) and (2) 14 x 3%
capscrews, % lockwashers and Y hex nuts. The
front of the side frame on Tractor Models 70 71,
100, 102, 122 & 123 should at this time have (1)
% x 14 capscrews, % lockwasher and ¥ hex nut
inserted in the second mounting hole of the side
frame (Fig. D). On Models 72, 104, 105, 124 & 125
the existing shoulder bolt should be used in the
front hole, in place of the previously mentioned
% capscrew, lockwasher and hex nut. The L.H.
side frame is mounted in the same manner.



MOUNTING

The pump mounting bracket assembly (Fig.
F) is mounted into position as shown with (2)
% % 1% carriage bolts, flat washers, lockwashers
and hex nuts. The previously mentioned carriage
bolts are inserted from the top of pump bracket
mounting holes and pass through the slots in the
R.H. side frame. (NOTE). The flat washers men-
tioned in the mounting of the pump bracket assem-
bly must be against the bottom of the slots in the
side frame in order to properly hold bracket in
place. The pump bracket assembly should be
loose encough to slide in toward Tractor as far
as possible in order to position drive belt over
pulley (Fig. G). Before drive belt can be posi-
tioned in pump pulley groove, the 4% x % capscrew
in bottom of belt guard (Fig. H) should be removed
to allow guard to be pulled out at bottom far
enough to allow belt to pass between guard and
pulley. Guard should now be secured back with
previously removed 4 x % capscrew. Belt will
be tightened in a later step.

INSTRUCTIONS

The **H'" frame (IFig. 1) is now mounted as
shown, using (2) 1 x 2% clevis pins (Fig. ]) and
(2) %, x 2 cotter pins. Clevis pins should be in-
serted with the head to the outside,

All side frame mounting bolts should now
be tightened securely, making certain the side
frame tubing is clear of the rear tires. The pump
drive belt (Fig. P) is adjusted by turning adjust-
ment bolt (Fig. Q) until bolt pushes against Trac-
tor frame moving pump assembly away from Trac-
tor causing belt to become tight. Once belt has
become tight enough to drive hydraulic pump, the
jam nut on the adjustment bolt and the (2) carriage
bolts mounting the pump brackets to side frame,
may be made secure. (CAUTION) DO NOT DRIVE
PUMP AT THIS STAGE.

Remove bolt (Fig. R) from Tractor and mount
hose bracket (Fig. 5) as shown with previously
removed bolt. This bolt can be securely tightened
at this time.



MOUNTING

Each lift cylinder (Fig. K) is mounted to each
side frame wsing (1) %' % 3" capscrew and lock
nut {Fig. L), Position barrel end of cylinder to
side frame with ports on cylinders facing down.
The shaft end of cylinder is mounted to “H’’ frame

with (1) %" x 214" capscrew and flex nut (Fig. M).

Each dump cylinder (Fig, N) is mounted bar-
rel end to “H"" frame with (1) %" x 2%'" capscrew
and lock nut (Fig. 0). Ports on dump cylindets are

to be positioned up.

INSTRUCTIONS

Connect a 16" hose (Fig. T) from reservoir
outlet (Fig. U) to pump inlet port (Fig. V).

Connect a 15%"" hose (Fig. W) from filter top
port (Fig. X) to the fitting in the ““IN'’ port of the
valve (Fig. Y).

Connect a 144" hose (Fig. Z) from the inlet
port of the filter housing (Fig. AA) and connect the
other end to the 900 elbow (Fig. BB} inside the R.
H. side frame.




MOUNTING

INSTRUCTIONS

A [ g

Connect one end of a 22%"" hose (Fig. CC) to
the 45° fitting in port “*A"" of the hydraulic valve
{(Fig. DI}). Connect the opposite end of this hose
to the center port of a tee (Fig. EE) making certain
the other two ports are positioned perpendicular
with Tractor frame. From the RH port of this tee
just joined connect one end of a 241" hose (Fig.
FF) and connect the other end to the front port of
the KH lift cylinder, From the LH port of the lee
just joined (Fig. EE) connect the straight end of a
39" hose (with swivel) (Fig. GG). The swivel end
of this same hose must be routed through the open-
ing in back of engine and connected to the front
port of the LH lift cylinder.

Connect one end of a 217" hose (Fig. HH) to
the 45° fitting in the “B"’ port of the valve (Fig.
D)D), Connect the opposite end of this hose to the
center port of a tee (Fig. II) making certain the
other two ports are positioned perpendicular with
Tractor frame. From the RH side of this tee just
joined, connect one end of a 16" hese (Fig. JI)
and the other end to the rear port of the RH lift
cylinder. From the LH port of the tee just joined
(Fig. I} connect the straight end of a 30" hose.
The swivel end of this hose must be routed through
the opening in back of the engine and connected to

the rear port of the LH lift cylinder.

The two hose routed through the Tractor are
held in position on the RH side by the “‘U'" hose
clamp (Fig. KK) and (1) Y% x 1% carriage bolt, lock
washer and hex nut. The “U' hose clamp is pes-
itioned from the bottom (Fig. KK) with the % x
1% carriage bolt going up and between the two
hose. These two hose are retained on the LH side
with a hose clamp (Fig. LL).



MOUNTING

INSTRUCTIONS

and (Fig. J]} are
a hose clamp (Fig.

The two hose (Fig. FF)
each held to the lift cylinder by
MM,

Connect a 39" hose (Fig. NN) to the tee fit-
ting (Fig. 00) in the rear port of the KH dump cy-
linder. The other end of this hose is connected to
the 45% fitting in the “C’" port of the valve. From
the opposite end of the tee just joined, connect the
male end of a 42%" hose (Fig. PP). The other
end of this hose is connected to the fitting in the
rear port of the LH dump cylinder (Fig. 000,

Connect the straight male end of a 10" hose
{(Fig. RR) to the front port of the RH dump eylinder.
To the other end of this hose connect a tee (Fig.
S5} making certain the center port of this tee is
pointing in toward Tractor. From the opposite end
of tee just joined, connect one end of a 43" hose
(Fig. TT). Connect the other end to the 45° fit-
ting in port **D"" of the valve. Connect the male
straight end of a 39" hose (Fig. UU) to the front
port of the LH dump cylinder and connect the other
end (swivel end) into the center port of the tee
{Fig. 55).

The two hose (Fig. NN) and (Fig. TT) are
held on top of the “*H" frame with a hose bracket
(Fig. VV) and (2) % x ¥ self tapping screws.

=11

The two hose (Fig. PP) and (Fig. U) are held
in place on top of cross member by a hose bracket
{Fig. WW) and (2) % x ' self tapping screws.

Thoroughly check to see that all bolts and
hydraulic connections are tight.

The work bucket or other attachments are
positioned on ‘*H' frame with (2) 1"" x 2%'" clevis

pins and 3/16 x 2 cotter pins.

Remove the plug (Fig. XX) in top of reservoir
{in RH side frame) and add (2) quarts hydraulic
fluid. Start engine with Tractor in neutral. Raise
and lower bucket several times, also working dump
lever to fill all hydravlic lines with fluid, This
will also bleed all air from the hydraulic system.
Lower bucket to ground and return dump cylinder

to normal position (retracted), and fill reservoir to
within 4" from top. (CAUTION) DO NOT OVER

FILL.



PARTS

PARTS LIST
Fip. | Part k Me. |'Fig.| Pan . No. |
Nf, He. ‘ Description Heq‘d.l! e | e - Dﬂscnnt_lv-:' leq'e]
1 4316 | SIDE FRAME — RH {Reservoir §ide] 1 : 16 |4340 HOSE CLAMP ,
FARC KRN SiDE FRAME - LH 1 | 1% [1111-189) BOLT = 1/2 NC x 3-3/4 CAPSCREW q
34337 TIE FLATE (Rear Axle) Z 4 20 |15 BOLT =17 NC x5 CAPSCREW ?
1 [4334 STABALIZER BRACKET (RH} 1 | 21 [1111-6 | BOLT-1/2 NC x 2-1/4 CAPSCREW i
5 14335 STABALIZER BRACKET (LH) 1 |0 #2 |1111-29 | BOLT—1/2 NC x 1- 174 CAPSCREW |
b 14345 HOSE "'U'" CLAMP 1 23 |1111-264 | BOLT -1/ NC x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE ]
To|a344 HOSE BRACKET 1 24 |1112-50 | NUT-1/2 NC LOCK 4
B |1121-40 | CLEVIS PIN Fi 25 [1112-5 | NUT-1/2 NC HEX L0
§ 4331 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER (See Page 16 For Parts) & 26 |1112-14 | NUT - 1/4 NC HEX 'r 1 |
10 [1810-73 | HYDRALULIC HOSE 30" LONG 1 27 (11135 |WASHER - 1/2 LOCK 10
11 |1810-86 | HYDRAULIC HOSE 39" LONG (W/Swivel) 1 28 |1113-20 |WASHER -1/4 LOCK 1
12 |181071 | HYDRAULIC KOSE 24-1/2" LONG 1 29 [1124-12 | COTTER PIN-3/16x 2 2
13 |1B1C-/0 | HYDRAULIC HOSE 16" LONG 1 30 [£164-R | SPINDLE - FROMT WHEEL-RH 1 |
14 |1B10-68 | HYDRAULIC HOSE 22-1/2" LONG 1 3L [41ed-L | SPINDLE - FRONT WHEEL-LH ]
15 [1#10-69 | HYDRAULIC HOSE 21" LONG 1 32 |41e7 HYORAULIC VALVE (See Page 15 For Parts) 1
16 |3537 UNION ADAPTOR - 45° Z 331 3084 HOSE CLAMP 1
17 |3 | TEE-FEMALE 2

)



PARTS LIST

Fip.| Pad . Mo, Fip.| Part S M.
No. | Mo iaoil it Req'd.| | No. | Mo, D Req'd. |
1 [4316 ! SIDE FRAME {Reservoir} 1 18 [1121-38 |CLEVIS PIN 7 |
7 14315 | BELT GUARD 1 19 |1121-38 | CLEVIS PIN 1
3 14318 | HYDRAULIC PUMP MTG. BRACKET 1 20 |1111-9% |[BOLT -3/8 NC x 1-1/4"" CAPSCREW ?
4 |117660 | BELT - 3v3l5 1 21 |1111-196| BOLT -3/B NG x 1-1/4" CARRIAGE 7
5 |1177-34 | SHEAVE -3V - 3-1/2" 0D ] 27 |1111-263 | BOLT - 3/8 NG x 3" CAPSCREW (Al Thread! | 1
6 {4166 | HYDRAULIC PUMP 1 23 |1111-128 | BOLT - 1/4"* NC x 3/4 CAPSCREW P
7 14333 | OIL FILTER HOUSING 1 24 |1111-85 |BOLT - 1/#" NC x 2'' CAPSCREW [ 3
4 4343 | REPLACABLE CARTRIDGE - 0IL FILTER 1 25 |1111-183 | BOLT-5716"" NC » 1/9°° SOCKET SETSCREW 1
9 | 1810-76 | HYDRAULIC HOSE 16" LONG ] 76 |11127 | NUT -3/8 NC HEX 5
10 | 1810-75 | HYDRAULIC HOSE 14-1/4" LONG 1 20 | 1112-14 [ NUT - 1/4" NG HEX 3
11 11810-74 | HYDRAULIC HOSE 15-1/2" LONG 1 28 (11138 |WASHER —3/BLOCK 4
12 |4358 | STRAIGHT THREAD BOX CONNECTOR w/O-RING | 1 || 29 |1113-20 |WASHER -1/4" LOCK 3
13 |3214 | STRAIGHT THREAD BOX CONNECTOR w/O-RING | 1 || 30 |11137 |WASHER - 3/8 SAE ,
14 | 370G-10 | BREATHER PLUG 1 |+ 31 |1124-18 |COTTER PIN-3/32 x 1/2"" 3
15 |1B71-5  |[STREET ELBOW- 3¢ 1 . A2 [ 2741-212| KEY - 172" « 1/B" ¥ 374" 1
16 | 4385 YALYVE HANDLE 2 33 | 4167 HYDRAULIC VALVE (See Fage 15 Far Parts) i
| 17 |4326 | PLASTIC KNOB o 7 !

T £ T



PARTS

18
a N\
liﬂ':"-.-._"' S i A J_er/
il ".“_:”‘. e T LT ] -u.‘\-.\

E Xa_a;u

- — LY

AN N
o

LY\ 13
VIQ
PARTS LIST
Fig.| Pat | Description No. |Fig. | Part Description No.
No, | Me, | s Req'd, | No. Mo, e Req'd.
1 | 4373 LIFT ASSEMEBLY 1 11 | 3537 LINION ADAPTOR - 45¢ ?
2 | 4336 HOSE RETAINER BRACKET 2 12 4339 ELBOW ADAPTOR =900 !
1 |33 HYDORAULIC CYLINDER (See Page 15 For Parls) 2 13 |1123-3 | GREASE FITTING 4
4 | 1810-E5 | HYDRAULIC HOSE —42- 172" LONG 1 14 | 112140 | CLEVIS PIN 2
5 | 1B10-65 | HYDRAGLIC HOSE - 39" LONG (W/Swivel) 1 15 |N11-177 [BOLY - 172 WNC » 2-3/4 CAPSCREW ?
& | 1RI0-64 | HYDRAULIC HOSE-43" LONG 1 16 |1111-B9 | BOLT - 1/2 NC = 7" CAPSCREW ?
T | 1810-63 | HYDRAULIC HOSE —39"" LONG 1 17 | 1111-256 | BOLT — 1/4 NC x 172 SELF-TAPPING 1
a4 | 1R10-67 | HYDRAULIC HOSE - 10°" LONG 1 | 18 [L112-80 | MUT -1/2 NG LOCK 4 |
9 |3538 | TEE-FEMALE 2 |1 19 |112-12 |COTTER PIN-3/16x 2 i |
10 | 1621-23 | CLOSE NIPPLE I || 20 [4167  |HYDRAULIC VALVE (See Page 15 For Parts) | 1 |

14—



HYDRAULIC VYALVE

PARTS LIST
;‘f_‘ Tﬂ": Description r;:_:;u_
4167 HYDRAULIC VALVE, COMPLETE
1 41671 BODY 1
7 4167-5 O-RING%, x % |D 4
3 41677 SPOOL, DA, STO, ?
4 4161-6 BUSHING 7
5 4187-7 WASHER, MISC. STEEL .625 0D g
B 4167-f SPRING, SPOOL CTR. i
7 4167-9 SPACER, SPOOL i
B 4167-10 SCREW, SPOOL 2
y 4167-3 CAP ASSEMBLY 7
10 416711 SPRING, LIFT CHECK ?
11 4167-12 PLUG ASSEMBLY, LIFT CHECK 7
1z 4167-13 PLUMNGER, LIFY CHECK i
13 4167-14 SEAT 1
14 L 416718 SPRING (ORANGE) 1
15 41674 PLUG ASSEMBLY 1
16 4167-16 SHIM 015 THICK As Reg'd.
17 4167-17 SHIM 010 THICK As Reg'd.
18 4157-18 SHIM 035 THICK As Reg'd,
19 4167-14 POPPET 1
416720 SEAL REPAIR ®IT 1

=15 =




Parl
Mo, Mo,
4166

1 4166-10
7 416612
3 4166-13
) AL6E-§
5 4166-3
£ 41665
7| 4l6R2
4166-15

HYDRAULIC PUMP

SHAFT SEAL

Description er:; 0. ‘ ;'5‘ Ei”

HYCRAULIC PUMP, COMPLETE '

1off 8 | 4614
STEEL BALL, %, DIA. 2 3 | 41661
KEY, % $G. x % LONG 1 10| 4166-11
FROTECTOR GASKET 1 11| 41666
DRIVE GEAR ASSEMBLY 1 12 | 41668
DONEL PIN, % DIA, x % LONG 2 || 13 | #1669
HOUSING ASSEMBLY 1 1 | 41664
SEAL REPAIR KIT 1

b No.
Cescription Rend.

CAPSCHEW % — 20 H.T. 13 LONG 4
FRONT PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
SPRING, CHECK 2
DIAFHRAGHM SEAL 1
BACK-UP GASKET 1
DIAPHRAGH ]

IDLER GEAR ASSEMBLY

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

M. No.

4331
| 43311
43312
4331-3
43314
43315
4331-12

N e gl B3

Description

Mo,
Reg'd,

Part

Fig. [
Ne. | No.

C

HYURAULIC CYLINDER, COMPLETE
BARREL ASSEMBLY

LOCKING WIRE

NUT-PISTON

PISTON

SEAL, O-RING, PISTON

SEAL REFAIR KIT

A P g

6 ¢ 43316
7 43317
& | 43318
9 | 4331-9
0
]

1 4331-10
1

- 16 -

4331-11 |

oz Na.
‘ Description Re'd,

O-RING HEAD 1
HEAD l
SEAL O-RING HEAD 1
SHAFT SEAL 1
SHAFT 1
GASKET, PISTON 1




RD-2001 WORK BUCKET

Has two Cubic Foot Capacity. Used For Standard Loader Applications,
OVERALL DIMENSIONS: Length—34-3/4"", Height—13-7/8"", Depth—12-1/8"",

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Insert the ““H'" Frame Arms into the Brackets
on the back of the Bucket, and align the holes of
the two parts,

2, Insert the Clevis Pins through both Brackets
and secure with a Cotter Pin in each Clevis Pin.

3. With Hydraulic Cylinders in position on the ““H"
Frame, connect each Dump Cylinder to Bucket with
%' x 2 Bolts and Lock Nuts.

PARTS LIST

Part .
No. Description

4322 |Loader Buckel Assembly

RD-2005 TINE ATTACHMENT
CONVERTS WORK BUCKET INTO FORK BUCKET

2, Align the three Mounting Holes in Bottom Plate
of Fork with the Mounting Holes of B*ckﬁi.

Tl R 3. Use three 3/8 x 1-1/4" Carriage Polts, 3/8"
' Lockwashers and Hex Nuts to secure Fork Attach-
ment to Bucket.

PARTS LIST
W AT CE Tl M, Part 0 -
HE‘quj. Mo escaption
MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS 1 |am | Loader Fark
1. Slide Attachment Fork in place with Bottom 31 ML | 3/8x 1-1/4 Crg. Bolt
L 3 | 127 3/8 Hex Nut
Plate of Loader Fork positioned below Bottom of 3 | 11138 3/B Lockwasher

Bucket with ends of Bottom Plate to the outside of

Bucket. 17—



1.

1.

RD-2002 CRANE BOOM

Mounts quickly in place of the standard Work Bucket. Particularly
suited for handling Barrels and other Chain Attached objects.

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

Insert the ““H" Frame Arms into the Brackets
on the back of the Crane Boom, and align the
holes of the two parts.

Insert the Clevis Pins through both Brackets
and secure with a Cotter Pin in each Clevis
FPin,

. Position “U"

3. With Hydraulic Cylinders in position on the

““H"” frame, connect each Dump Cylinder to
Crane Boom with ' x 2" Bolts and Lock
Nuts.

Bracket over front of Crane
Boom Tubing and place ¥%"x2%"" Bolt through
U’ Bracket and Spacer on Crane Link. Se-
cure with 14" Nut and Lock Washer.

PARTS LIST

Part p Mo,

Mo Description | Reg'd.
4346 Crane Boom 1
1347 Crare Link 1
4344 “U" Bracket 1
1111-22 | %" x 24" Bolt ]
! 11125 | %" Hex Nut I
| 11135 %" Lock Washer 1

RD-2003 LIGHT MATERIAL BUCKET

Has a larger capacity than the Standard Work Bucket (8 Cubic Feet)
Ideal for Handling Snow and other Light Materials. Overall Dimensions;

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

Insert the “*H'' Frame Arms into the Brackets
on the back of the Bucket, and align the holes
of the two parts.

|||||||||

-

42]}5”
24"

. Insert the Clevis Pins through both Brackets

and secure with a Cotter Pin in each Clevis
Pin.

With Hydraulic Cylinders in position on the
"“H'" Frame, connect each Dump Cylinder to
Bucket with %'"x 2" Bolts and LockNuts.

PARTS LIST

No. Description

Light Material Bucket




T,

RD-2004 COUNTERWEIGHT BOX

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Remove Tractor Draw Bar and mount Counter-
weight Base Plate in same position utilizing Bolts

which had previously been used to mount Draw Bar,

2. Top Support Plate is mounted beneath Tractor
Seat Bracket. Secure with four Bolts provided in
Kit. (5/16" x 17" for Models 102 and up or 3/8"'
x F1/4" for Models 70, 71 and 100. Plate must be
positioned to fit against the underside of angle on

Counterweight Box.

3. Secure Counterweight Box to Base Plate with
one 1/2"" x 1" Holt inserted from beneath the Box.

4, Secure the Top Support to Angle on Box with
1/2" % 1-1/4"" Bolts, Nuts and Lockwashers.

PARTS LIST
PNHE Description
| 3118 Counterweight Box
| 358 Base Plate
1111-168 4" NG x 1" Capscrew
357 Top Support Plate
11129 ¥ NG x 14" Capscrew— 2-Reg'd
1ii2-5 K" NG Hex Nut - 2-Reg'd
11135 1" | pckwashers — 2-Reg'd
1127 2/16" NC = 1" Capscrew —4-Req'd
(Models 102 and Up)
1111-95 348" NC » 14" Capscrew —4-Reg'd
(Models 70, 71 & 100)

. |+




A Careful Operator
IS THE BEST INSURANCE
AGAINST AN ACCIDENT

AR PRI LYCLW o1 4 CHINE WORKS

1500 INDUS TRIAL BLVD. . P. 0. BOX 808 . CLAREMORE, OKLAHOMA 74017
PHOME 266.27294, TULSA or 763-4514 CLAREMORE »




p— INTERMATIOMNAL HARVESTER ~ HOWARD

TIRES :" FARM AMD INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT /nl ROTAVATOR

v4#  RAY BOCK EQUIPMENT CO.

AUTHORIZED DEALER

SALES ond SERVICE
11th Street N. W. at River Road Phone TH. 5-B801

PUYALLLIP, WASHINGTOMN 98371

CLUSTOMER'S 5' ?a
ORDER MO, A DATE - 1%

50LD 1O " “wal

ADDRESS

SALESMAM TERMS
TASH mr»(\cmrf CALE MDGE. RETD Jﬁ. TN ACCT | MSL. FAID LT
ary. PASINLMBER % | CRIFT] | i'l!l:t AMACUNT

) | Hode/ /E’D — R0

18]

R

W ghghma wnad av wided gacdy MUST Ee oorompansd by ot kg
4 asﬂw!n [T
A 1689

CUSTOMER COPY




